

FILED J. THE DEC - 6 2018 J TASSI O'NEIL COUNTY CLERK

COUNTY COURT JOURNAL

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Repealing an Assessment of Filing Fees for Small Claims Cases in Justice Court to Benefit the Mediation Program for Contested Small Claims Cases

ORDER #18-_**/0|**___

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on December 5, 2018 at the request of William Sargent, County Counsel.

The Board of Commissioners being fully apprised of the representations of the above-named person, finds as follows:

- 1. Beginning December 1, 2018, Conflict Solutions for Tillamook County will no longer provide mediation services for Tillamook County small claims cases. This program previously provided the Justice Court for Tillamook County a mediation program to assist the parties in contested small claims cases in resolving their disputes.
- 2. Conflict Solutions for Tillamook County is a non-profit entity which receives funding from a Justice Court assessment of filing fees for small claims cases and the Oregon state courts program promotion mediation programs.
- 3. In addition to the state-mandated fees for small claims cases, in 2006 the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners, through Board Order 06-4, established an assessment of Twenty Dollars (\$20) per party to support mediation services in small claims cases in the Justice Court for Tillamook County.
- 4. Since the Conflict Solutions program is no longer providing mediation services to Tillamook County, the assessment fee for mediation services is no longer warranted.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 5. Board Order 06-4 is hereby repealed effective December 1, 2018 and the Justice Court for Tillamook County shall cease collection of the Twenty Dollar (\$20) assessment fee.
- \parallel

//

Dated this 5th day of December, 2018.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Tim Josi C

Yamamoto, Vice-Chair

Burt

Bill Baertlein, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil **County Clerk**

By: Special Deputy

Abstain/Absent Aye Nay

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William K./Sargent, County Counsel

